averages in 2002. The following table gives these values.

Table 12: Calculation for average 30 farms, 2002.

Sensitivity Analysis For Average30 Farms

No of farm: Averages 30 farms 2002

Revenues

Production(Kg) 32432

Price (US$/Kg) 2

I. Total revenues: 64864

Costs

1.Operating Costs:

1.1.Post Larvae Cost 18012

1.2.Feed Cost 30624

1.3.Fertilizer-Lime 1601

1.4.Labour 22103

1.5.Power Cost 5294

1.6.Transport Cost 1158

II. Total operating cost 78793

2. Capital costs:

2.1 Depreciation

Fixed capital  5647

Liquid capital  2420

Total depreciation 8067

2.2 Interest payments 3667

III. Total capital costs 11733

IV. Total costs: 90526

Contribution to fixed costs (I-II): -13929

Profits (I-IV): -25662

The sensitivity of profits to variations in the variables making up profits is calculated in

Table 13.

Faizbakhs

UNU- Fisheries Training Programme

38

 Table 13: Estimating sensitivity analysis (profits) in 30 farms, 2002.

   Base case (Thousand USD)

Profit -30% -10% 0% 10% 30% 50% 100%

Production -43,2 -30,1 -23,6 -17,1 -4,1 9,0 41,6

Price -43,2 -30,1 -23,6 -17,1 -4,1 9,0 41,6

Larvae cost -18,3 -21,8 -23,6 -25,4 -29,0 -32,6 -41,5

Labour cost -17,6 -21,6 -23,6 -25,6 -29,7 -33,7 -43,8

Power cost -22,6 -23,3 -23,6 -24,0 -24,6 -25,3 -26,9

Feed Cost -14,3 -20,5 -23,6 -26,7 -33,0 -39,1 -54,7

Depreciation -21,2 -22,8 -23,6 -24,4 -26,0 -27,7 -31,7

Interest -21,8 -23,0 -23,6 -24,2 -25,4 -26,6 -29,6

From the Table 13 we can see that profits are most sensitive to changes in

production levels (for given inputs), output price, feed costs, labour costs, and

larvae costs. It is less sensitive to changes in capital costs, i.e. depreciation and

interest and power costs. This is further illustrated in Figure 27.

Profits & Sensitivity Analysis for 30 Frams

-50,0

-40,0

-30,0

-20,0

-10,0

0,0

-30% 0% 30%

%

Production

Price

Larvae cost

Labour cost

Pow er cost

Feed Cost

Depreciation

Interest

Figure 27: Profits and Sensitivity analysis for 30 Farms, 2002.

The following table does a corresponding calculation for contribution to fixed costs

(instead of profits).

Table 14: Estimating sensitivity analysis (contribution to fixed cost in 30 farms,

2002).

Contribution to Fixed

Cost Base case (Thousand USD)

Contribution to Fixed Cost -30% -10% 0% 10% 30% 50% 100%

Production -29,1 -16,1 -9,6 -3,0 10,0 23,1 55,7

Price -29,1 -16,1 9,6 -3,0 10,0 23,1 55,7

Larvae cost -4,2 -7,7 -9,6 -11,4 -14,9 -18,5 -27,4

Labour cost -3,5 -7,5 -9,6 -11,6 -15,6 -19,6 -29,7

Power cost -8,6 -9,2 -9,6 -9,9 -10,5 -11,2 -12,8

Feed Cost -0,3 -6,5 -9,6 -12,7 -18,9 -25,1 -40,6

This table essentially repeats the sensitivity information of table 14 Contribution to

Faizbakhs

UNU- Fisheries Training Programme

39

fixed costs is most sensitive to production levels and output price as well as feed

costs, labour costs and larvae costs. This is further illustrated in the sensitivity

diagram in Figure 28.

Contribution to Fixed Costs & Sensitivity analysis  for 30 Frams

[…]

farms in the sample. The benchmark values are given in the following table.

Table 15: Averages 10 best shrimp farms, 2002.

Sensitivity Analysis For Average 10 best Farms

No of farm:  / Year 2002

Revenues

Production(Kg) 32609

Price (US$/Kg) 2,00

I. Total revenues: 65218

Costs

1.Operating Costs:

1.1.Post Larvae Cost 17875

1.2.Feed Cost 31000

1.3.Fertilizer-Lime 1475

1.4.Labour 20184

1.5.Power Cost 3265

1.6.Transport Cost 970

II. Total operating cost 74769

2. Capital costs:

2.1 Depreciation

Fixed capital  5647

Liquid capital  2420

Total depreciation 8067

2.2 Interest payments 6000

III. Total capital costs 14067

IV. Total costs: 88836

Contribution to fixed costs (I-II): -9551

Profits (I-IV): -23618

The sensitivity of profits to the various components of profits is given in Table 16.

Faizbakhs

UNU- Fisheries Training Programme

40

Table 16: Estimating sensitivity analysis (profits) in 10 farms, 2002.

   Base case (Thousand USD)

Profit -30% -10% 0% 10% 30% 50% 100%

Production -45,1 -32,1 -25,7 -19,2 -6,5 6,8 39,2

Price -45,1 -32,1 -25,7 -19,2 -6,2 6,8 39,2

Larvae cost -20,3 -23,9 -25,7 -27,5 -31,1 -34,7 -43,7

Labour cost -19,0 -23,5 -25,7 -27,9 -32,3 -36,7 -47,8

Power cost -24,1 -25,1 -25,7 -26,2 -27,3 -28,3 -31,0

Feed Cost -16,5 -22,6 -25,7 -28,7 -34,8 -40,9 -56,2

Depreciation -23,2 -24,9 -25,7 -26,5 -28,1 -29,7 -33,7

Interest -24,6 -25,3 -25,7 -26,0 -26,8 -27,5 -29,4

Comparison of this table to table 16 for the total sample shows that the sensitivity in

the sub-sample is very similar to that of the total sample. The sensitivity diagram is

drawn in Figure 29.

Profits & sensitivity analysis

-50,0

-40,0

-30,0

-20,0

-10,0

0,0

-30% 0% 30%

%

Production

Price

Larvae cost

Labour cost

Pow er cost

Feed Cost

Depreciation

Interest

 Figure 29: Sensitivity analysis between some factors in the farms (10 farms).

4.5   Break-even analysis

Break-even refers to a position where revenues equal costs, i.e. the firm “breaks

even”. Break-even analysis is used to find the levels of certain variables that

correspond to break even. The variables in question may be output quantity, output

price and various cost items.

To explain further, it may be useful to consider the following formulation. Consider

the variables: